

No. 20-1426

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EPIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES LIMITED &
TATA AMERICA INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION
(D/B/A TCS AMERICA),
Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari to the United
States Court Of Appeals For The Seventh Circuit

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Rick Richmond
Nick G. Saros
Jenner & Block LLP
633 West 5th Street,
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 239-5100

Michael T. Brody
Counsel of Record
Jenner & Block LLP
353 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 222-9350
mbrody@jenner.com

Kristin G. Noel
Quarles & Brady LLP
33 East Main Street
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 251-5000

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY ARGUMENT 1

I. Epic Has Not Forfeited The Question Presented..... 2

II. Review Is Needed To Achieve Uniformity Among The Circuits Consistent With Decisions Of This Court And The Tradition Of Statutory Damages..... 4

 A. The Seventh Circuit Improperly Injected Factual Uncertainty Into The Legal Standard Other Courts Have Applied..... 4

 B. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Ignores Historical Acceptance of Statutory Multipliers 7

III. The Question Presented Does Not Require Application Of the *Gore-Campbell* Factors 9

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Abner v. Kansas City Southern Railroad Co.</i> , 513 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 2008)..... | 4 |
| <i>Arizona v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 773 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 5 |
| <i>Bankers Life & Casualty Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988)..... | 3 |
| <i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)..... | 1, 7 |
| <i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2002)..... | 9 |
| <i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)..... | 8 |
| <i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)..... | 2 |
| <i>Luciano v. Olsten Corp.</i> , 110 F.3d 210 (2nd Cir. 1997)..... | 5 |
| <i>PacifiCare Health Systems, Inc. v. Book</i> , 538 U.S. 401 (2003)..... | 9 |

Pfizer, Inc. v. Government of India,
434 U.S. 308 (1978).....9

*State Farm Mutual Automobile
Insurance Co. v. Campbell*,
538 U.S. 408 (2003).....1, 7, 11

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992).....2

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 895.043(3).....5
